
1 

2 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

3 IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING

4 THE FY 2018-19 APPROPRIATIONS
FOR FRESNO COUNTY WATERWORKS 

5 DISTRICT NO. 38 ORG 9358 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $123,000 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

RESOLUTION 

6 

7 

8 

WHEREAS, Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38, Org 9358 requires additional 

funds in the amount of $123,000 to pay for the cost of a water tank repair project and the rental 
9 

10 of temporary potable water tanks; 

11 WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the general reserves of the Fresno County 

12 Waterworks District No. 38 Fund 0890, Subclass 16000, to fund these increased costs; and 

13 WHEREAS, said monies are not included in the adopted appropriations for the FY 

14 2018-19 Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38 Org 9358; and 

15 
WHEREAS, Administrative Officer's Management Directive 615 provides for the 

16 
appropriations of these funds by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors; 

17 

18 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer -Tax 

Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2018-19 Budget for 
19 

20 Waterworks District 38 Org 9358 as follows: 

21 FUND 
SUBCLASS 

22 ORGANIZATION 

0890 
16000 
9358 

Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38 

Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38 

23 7000 SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 

24 ACCOUNT 7295 - Professional & Specialized $123,000 

25 TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES $123,000 

26 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $123.000 

27 

28 Ill 

18-1288 Resolution No. 18-413



THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors 

2 of the County of Fresno this 4th day of December, 2018, to-wit: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

AYES: 

NOES: 

Supervisors Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero 

None 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

VACANT: 

ATTEST: 
Bernice E. Seidel 

None 

None 

District 2 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 

By Ci~~ 
Deputy 

airperson of the Board of 
the County of Fresno 




