	18-1288			Re	solution No. 18-413	
1 2	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
3 4 5 6	IN THE MATTER O THE FY 2018-19 AF FOR FRESNO COU DISTRICT NO. 38 O AMOUNT OF \$123,	PPROPRIAT JNTY WATE DRG 9358 IN	ions ) Rworks )	RESC	DLUTION	
7 8	WHEREAS, Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38, Org 9358 requires additional funds in the amount of \$123,000 to pay for the cost of a water tank repair project and the rental					
9 10	of temporary potable water tanks;					
11	WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the general reserves of the Fresno County					
12	Waterworks District No. 38 Fund 0890, Subclass 16000, to fund these increased costs; and					
13	WHEREAS, said monies are not included in the adopted appropriations for the FY					
14	2018-19 Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38 Org 9358; and					
15	WHEREAS, Administrative Officer's Management Directive 615 provides for the					
16	appropriations of these funds by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;					
17	NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer –Tax					
18   19	Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2018-19 Budget for					
20	Waterworks District 38 Org 9358 as follows:					
21	FUND	0890	Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38			
22	SUBCLASS ORGANIZATION	16000 9358	Fresno County Waterworks District No. 38			
23	7000 SERVICES AND SUPPLIES					
24	ACCOUNT 7295 – Professional & Specialized \$123,000					
25	TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES				<u>\$123,000</u>	
26	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS				<u>\$123,000</u>	
27						
28	///					

1		GOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors				
2	of the County of Fresno this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018, to-wit:					
3	AYES:	Supervisors Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero				
4	NOES:	None				
5	ABSENT:	None				
6	ABSTAINED:	None				
7 8	VACANT:	District 2				
9		0.11-				
10		Sal Quintero, Chairperson of the Board of				
11		Sal Quintero, Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno				
12	ATTEST: Remice E. Seidel					
13	Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California					
14	County of Fresho, S					
15 16	By <u>Deputy</u>	mpf				
17	Deputy	U				
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						